The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Branch’s exposures to changes in interest rates
and equity prices.  The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the
end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that
management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other
variables.

The above calculations have been based on the following cash assets of the Branch

 Note 10 Nov 19  30 June 19
  $  $

Cash at bank 5A 3,779,892  1,505,974
Investments 5C 2,497  76,575,628
Loan Receivable 5C 3,000,000  3,000,000
Long service leave fund 5D -  13,820

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk as the Branch has no material
direct exposures to currency risk. There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to
prepare the above sensitivity analysis from the prior year.

There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to prepare the above sensitivity
analysis from the prior year.

  Profit Equity
Interest rates  $ $

Period ended 10 November 2019

+2% in interest rates  135,648 135,648
 -2% in interest rates  (72,758) (72,758)

Year ended 30 June 2019

+2% in interest rates  1,621,908 1,621,908
 -2% in interest rates  (1,609,484) (1,609,484)

Morgan Stanley investment (bond, share and
cash portfolio)

Period ended 10 November 2019
+5% in unit prices  3,559,914 3,559,914
 -5% in unit prices  (3,559,914) (3,559,914)

Year ended 30 June 2019
+5% in unit prices  - -
 -5% in unit prices  - -

 67/72

UNITED VOICE – NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2019 – 10 NOVEMBER 2019

Note 15 Fair Value Measurement

Fair Values

Fair value estimation

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are presented in the following table and can be compared
to their carrying values as presented in the statement of financial position.  Fair value is the amount at
which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties at an